

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 1410 Hovas Ln								Brookshire TX	774	23-15	65				
THIS NOTICE IS A DAS OF THE DATE WARRANTIES THE ESELLER'S AGENTS,	SIG	SNE EF	ED R M	BY IAY	SE	SH	ER AND IS NOT TO OBTAIN. IT IS	Α	SII	BS	F THE CON	DITION OF THE PR	ONIC	0 0	חר
Seller □ is □ is not the Property? □ Property	C	CCI	иру	ring	the	Pro	operty. If unoccupie	d (by rox	Se	eller), how lo nate date)	ong since Seller has or 🚨 never occu	occ	upie d tl	ed he
Section 1. The Properties notice does not es	erty stat	y ha	as h th	the e ite	iter ms	ns i	marked below: (Mage conveyed. The con	ark trac	Ye	es ill c	(Y), No (N), determine wh	or Unknown (U).) ich items will & will not	con	vev.	50
Item	Y		U		Iter			_	N	_			-	_	
Cable TV Wiring	X			1 1		_	Propane Gas:	-	X			sump grinder	Y	N	U
Carbon Monoxide Det.	-	X		1 1			mmunity (Captive)		X		Rain G		X	11	
Ceiling Fans	X	1		1 1	-I P	on	Property		X		Range/			X	
Cooktop	1	X		1 1	Hot			V	^	-		tic Vents	1	X	
Dishwasher	V	-		1 1		_	m System	_	V	-		tic vents	X	V	
Disposal	文			1			ave		Ŷ		Sauna	B 1 16	-	X	
Emergency Escape	1	,		1 -		_	or Grill		X			Detector	X		
Ladder(s)		X			Out	uoc	or Grill		X		Impaire	Detector – Hearing		X	
Exhaust Fans			X				ecking	X			Spa		V		
Fences	X	14			Plui	mbi	ng System	X			Trash C	ompactor	^	V	
Fire Detection Equip.	X				Poc	ı			X		TV Ante		-	V	
French Drain		X			Poc	I Ed	quipment		X			Dryer Hookup	X	-	
Gas Fixtures		X					aint. Accessories		X			Screens	♦		
Natural Gas Lines		X					eater	i L	X			Sewer System	\$	H	
Item	-	_	_	Y	N	U	A alalisia	110		_			_		
Central A/C	_	_	-	-	14	U	Addition electric agas		_						
Evaporative Coolers	-	-		X			number of units:		Hur	ΠD	per of units:				
Wall/Window AC Units	0	_	-	^	X			_	_	_					
Attic Fan(s)				V	1		number of units:								
Central Heat	-	_	-	\Diamond			if yes, describe:								
Other Heat	_	_	_	×	1		☑ electric ☐ gas								
Oven	_		_	-	X		if yes describe:								
		_			X		number of ovens:				☑ electric	gas other:			
Fireplace & Chimney	_	_		~/	X		□ wood □ gas to	er:			1				
Carport				X			☐ attached ☐ po								
Garage		_		X			☐ attached ☐ not attached								
Garage Door Openers				X		. 11	number of units:	remotes:							
Satellite Dish & Control	IS			X			☑ owned ☐ leased from								
Security System				116	X		☐ owned ☐ lease	ed :	fron	n					7
Solar Panels					X		□ owned □ lease	ed t	fron	n					-
Water Heater				X			☑ electric □ gas		othe	er:		number of units:			4
Water Softener					X		☐ owned ☐ lease					The state of the s		-	-
Other Leased Item(s)					i T		if yes, describe:						_	_	-
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22		In	itial	ed b	y: B	uyer		d S	eller		(B)	Pa	ge 1	of 6	
										1				A. Y. 30	

TV.											
Underground Lawn Sp	orink	ler	Y o	aut	omati	c \square m	anual	areas cove	red:	_	-
Septic / On-Site Sewe	r Fa	cility	X if	Ves	attac	h Inform	ation A	Shout On Si	COWER FORUM. /TV	R-1	407)
Water supply provided	by:	🖾 cit	ty well u	MU	\cup	CO-OD	Linkr	nown 🖵 oth	er:	1.	401)
was the Property built	bet	ore 19	78? U ves	x) no		unknow	n		1.		
(If yes, complete, s	sian.	and a	ttach TXR-19	06 0	once	ning los	d hace	ed paint haz	ards).		
Roof Type: Comp	051	4000	1		_ Ag	e:	10 V1	2	(appro	vim	(ate)
Roof Type: Comp	of cov	vering	on the Prope	rty (shing	les or ro	of cove	ering placed	over existing shingle	25 0	r root
seroning). = yes =	110	— (1)	IKHOWH								
Are you (Seller) aware	e of	anv o	f the items/is	ted	in thi	Section	n 1 tha	at are not in	supplished and distance of		
defects, or are need of	f rep	air?	ves Ino	If ve	es. de	scribe (attach :	additional of	working condition, t	nat	have
The state of the s					,	(anaon (additional Si	leets if flecessary)		_
											_
											_
Section 2. Are you (Sell	erl av	vare of any de	ofoo	4n nr	na a life sua	41	A STEWER	77.50 X X X X X X X X X	345	_
Section 2. Are you (if you are aware and	No (N) if	ou are not a	Marc	is or	mairun	ctions	in any of th	e following? (Mark	Ye	s (Y)
	,,,,	, ,	ou are not a	vais	z.)				he are the		
Item	Y	N	Item			Y	N	Item		Y	N
Basement		X	Floors				X	Sidewalk		V	14
Ceilings		X	Foundation	1/8	lab(s)		X	Walls / Fe	T.	~	V
Doors		X	Interior Wa	lls			X	Windows		+	X
Driveways		X	Lighting Fix	cture	es		X		uctural Components	1	X
Electrical Systems		7	Plumbing S	Syste	ystems		X		erarar components	-	
Exterior Walls	F 1	X	Roof			Establish.	X			+	+
If the answer to any of	the i	tome	in Section 2 in		0140	-i- /-4	- L - T		NA TOTAL		
If the answer to any of	de	Wa	III Section 2 is	yes	, exp	am (ana	ich add	litional shee	ts if necessary):		
			mo Cu	10	ac	cor	DOV	need	I INDrove me	SIL	+
/102	.>	20	rno CV	a	ck	5					
Property and the party			24072437		-						
Section 3. Are you (Sell	er) av	vare of any o	f th	e foll	owing (conditi	ons? (Mar	k Yes (Y) if you are	e av	ware
and No (N) if you are	not a	aware	2.)							977	
Condition				Y	N	Conc	dition			Tv	1 4.1
Aluminum Wiring				1	V		n Gas			Y	N
Asbestos Components				1	1	Settli					X
Diseased Trees: ☐ oak				+	1		Moveme	ont			X
Endangered Species/H			Property	+	文			Structure or	Dit.	-	X
Fault Lines	abite	at OII I	Topolty	+	5			d Storage T		-	X
Hazardous or Toxic Wa	ste			1	V			asements	diks	-	X
Improper Drainage	1010			+	S			Easements		-	7
Intermittent or Weather	Spri	ings		-	0						X
Landfill	Opin	ingo		1	X	Wete	Doma	dehyde Insu	lation		X
Lead-Based Paint or Le	ad-F	Rasad	Dt Hazarde	-		Wate	Dama	ige Not Due	to a Flood Event		X
Encroachments onto the	e Pro	onerty	, riazarus	-				Property			X
Improvements encroach	hina	on oth	nere' property	-		Wood					X
mp, or official officional	mig	OH OU	icis property		X	ACTIVE	e intest	ation of terr	nites or other wood		V
Located in Historic Distr	rict	-		-		destro	bying in	sects (WDI	1.172	-	
Historic Property Design		n			V				rmites or WDI	1	X
Previous Foundation Re	natio	·C			~	Previo	ous terr	mite or WDI	damage repaired		X
Previous Roof Repairs	spail	3		V	X		ous Fire				X
Previous Other Structur	al D	onaira		X		Termi	te or W	/DI damage	needing repair		X
Tovious Other Structur	al Re	epairs	V		X	Single	Block	kable Main	Drain in Pool/Hot	11.5	V
Previous Use of Premis	on f-	× 1.4	wife street			Tub/S	pa*				
of Mothamphatamina	es ic	iviar	iulacture		X						
of Methamphetamine					1						
TXR-1406) 07-08-22	1	nitialed	by: Buyer:			and S	Seller /	20	D		40

CONC	em	ing the Property at	1410 Hovas I	in				Broo	kshire	- 1	ГХ	77423-1565
If the	e ar	nswer to any of t	the items in Sec	tion 3 is ye	es, expl	ain (atta	ch additio	nal she	ets if nec			
*	'A sii	ngle blockable mair	drain may cause o	suction on	rangest	home W.C.	2-100 Fr					
Sect of re	tion	i 4. Are you (Se ir, which has n al sheets if nece	eller) aware of a	any item,	equipm	ent, or	system in	or on	the Prop	perty th f yes, ex	at is	s in need in (attac
Section	ion	5. Are you (Se	ller) aware of a as applicable.	ny of the Mark No	followi	ng con	ditions?*	(Mark)	es (Y) if	you ar	e av	vare and
N N	1		nsurance covera									
9	Á		ing due to a fai		each of	a rese	rvoir or a	control	led or en	nergeno	y re	elease o
1 ×	1	Previous floodi	ng due to a natu	ral flood e	event.							
1 5	1		penetration into			e Prope	rty due to	a natur	al flood			
i X	1	Located ☐ who	olly partly in	a 100-yea	ar floodp	olain (Sp	ecial Floo	d Haza	rd Area-2	Zone A,	V, A	A99, AE
×	1	Located who	lly 🛭 partly in a	500-year	floodpla	ain (Mo	derate Flor	od Haz	ard Area	Zono V	(ab	adad))
×		Located u who	lly partly in a	floodway		The factor of		00 1102	III Alca-	Zone X	(5118	aded)),
×	1		lly partly in a	American Company of the								
1 pd	L		lly partly in a									
the	ans	swer to any of th				dditional	sheets as	neces	sary):			
*/:	lf Bu	uyer is concerne	d about these m	atters, Buy	yer may	consult	Informatio	n Abou	t Flood H	lazards (TXF	R 1414).
"1 wh wh	100-y nich nich	urposes of this notion vear floodplain" mea is designated as Z is considered to be	ans any area of land one A, V, A99, AE, a high risk of floodi	ng; and (C)	may inclu	on the m ude a regu	ap; (B) has ilatory floodv	s a one p way, flood	percent ann pool, or re	iual chan eservoir.	ce of	flooding
400	, ,	ear floodplain" mea which is designated is considered to be	Un the map as Zu	THE A ISHIAN	is identific led); and	ed on the (B) has	flood insura two-tenths	of one p	map as a percent ann	moderate nual chan	e floc ce oi	od hazard f flooding,
"Flo	lood bjeci	pool" means the ar t to controlled inund	rea adjacent to a re- lation under the ma	servoir that i nagement of	lies above f the Unite	e the nomed States	nal maximun Army Corps	n operatii of Engin	ng level of t eers.	the resen	oir a	nd that is
"Flo	lood der i	insurance rate ma the National Flood I	o" means the most insurance Act of 196	recent flood 68 (42 U.S.C	d hazard i C. Section	map publ 4001 et s	ished by the seq.).	Federal	Emergenc	y Manage	emer	nt Agency
u II	1401	way" means an area or other watercours year flood, without o	e and the adjacent	iang areas i	tnat must	ne resen	ed for the di	coharma	of a hann f	land alas	the c	hannel of rred to as
"Re	eser	voir" means a wate or delay the runoff o	r impoundment pro	iect operate	d by the I	United St	ates Army C	orps of E	ngineers th	hat is inte	nded	l to retain
	406	07-08-22	Initialed by: Buy	and the second			1/12/					e 3 of 6

1		n 6. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance ler, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* ☐ yes ☐ no If yes, explain (attac nal sheets as necessary):
	risk,	mes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance in when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the cture(s).
-		n 7. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business istration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? yes on If yes, explain (attach additional as necessary):
Se	ection	n 8. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N)
	N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
0	Ŕ	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association: Manager's name: Phone: Fees or assessments are: \$
		Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? yes (\$) no lf the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
0	9L	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:
	×	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	×	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
2	×	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
ב	X	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
_	Ø	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
1	X	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
2	XO.	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
	Ø	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.
f th	e ans	swer to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
TXI	R-1406	6) 07-08-22 Initialed by: Buyer:, and Seller:, Page 4 of 6
		Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Pro	peny at 1410 H	iovas Ln		Brookshire	TX 77423-156
-					
Section 9. With persons who re permitted by lay	hin the last 4 egularly provid v to perform in	years, have you (Seller) received any who are either licens	written inspecti sed as inspecto	on reports fro
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspe	in yes, attach copi	es and complete	the following: No. of Page
					No. of Page
Section 10. Che	ck any tax exer I nagement	mption(s) which you	orts as a reflection of the from inspectors chosen I (Seller) currently clai ☑ Disabled ☐ Disabled	m for the Prope I Veteran	
			☐ Unknown ☐ Unknown ☐ Unknown	n	
ection 13. Does	irs for which the	ne claim was made?	ceeds for a claim for ard in a legal proceed of a yes □ no If yes, end when the second is a claim for a legal proceed of the second is a claim for a legal processory.	explain:	ed the proceed
including perform	ance, location, and	nower source requirement	amily or two-family dwellings g code in effect in the area nts. If you do not know the b ocal building official for more	in which the dwell	noke detectors ing is located, ments in effect
A buyer may requestion family who will re impairment from a seller to install sn	uire a seller to insta eside in the dwelli a licensed physician noke detectors for	all smoke detectors for the ing is hearing-impaired; (n; and (3) within 10 days a the hearing-impaired and	e hearing impaired if: (1) the 2) the buyer gives the selle fter the effective date, the bu specifies the locations for ir ich brand of smoke detectors	buyer or a member er written evidence yer makes a written	of the hearing
eller acknowledge	es that the state er(s), has instri	ements in this notice :	are true to the best of S Seller to provide inaccu	collar's bolist and	that no person or to omit any
gnature of Seller	200-1110	Date	Signature of Seller		Date
rinted Name: <u>Jam</u>	es Dashnaw		Printed Name:		
XR-1406) 07-08-22	Initialed	by: Buyer:,	and Seller:		Page 5 of 6

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.(6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: Genax	phone #:	
Sewer: City of Brookshive	phone #:	
Water: COLX OF Brookshire	phone #:	
Cable: Consollelated Comm	phone #:	
Trash: City of Brookshive	phone #:	-
Natural Gas: A/A	phone #:	
Phone Company: UN KnowN	phone #:	
Propane: N/A	phone #:	
Internet: Consoludated Comm	phone #:	
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Selle this notice as true and correct and have no reason ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregon	CHOICE INSPECT THE	A
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22 Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: ,	Page 6 of 6



Notice to a Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District

Note: This Notice should be completed and given to a prospective purchaser prior to execution of a binding contract of sale and purchase, should be executed by the seller and purchaser and should be attached as a separate portion of a purchase contract. Please see NOTE at bottom of page.

The real property described below that y	you are about to nurchase is	located in the Brookshire Municipal Water District Distri	ict The district has taxing
nuthority separate from any other taxing authorn payment of such bonds. As of this date, the assessed valuation. If the district has not yet be valuation. The total amount of bonds, excludeceived or expected to be received under a con \$, and the aggressivable in whole or in part from property taxes. 2) The district has the authority to adopt any and the aggressivable in whole or in part from property taxes.	rity and may, subject to vote rate of taxes levied by the devied taxes, the most recent ling refunding bonds and an antract with a governmental egate initial principal amounts is \$\frac{0.00}{0.00}\$ and impose a standby fee on	er approval, issue an unlimited amount of bonds district on real property located in the district is projected rate of tax, as of this date, is \$0.01 my bonds or any portion of bonds issued that a entity, approved by the voters and which have bents of all bonds issued for one or more of the sperance. property in the district that has water, sanitary	and levy an unlimited rate of tax \$_0.0100 on each \$100 of 00 on each \$100 of assessed re payable solely from revenues een or may, at this date, be issued ecified facilities of the district and sewer, or drainage facilities and
he utility capacity available to the property. The ecent amount of the standby fee is \$0.00	The district may exercise th . An unpaid standby fe	uilding, or other improvement located thereon a ne authority without holding an election on the nee is a personal obligation of the person that over est a certificate from the district stating the amount	matter. As of this date, the most wned the property at the time of
Mark an "X" in one of the following three s	spaces and then complete as	s instructed.	
Notice for Districts Located in Whole	or in Part within the Corp	porate Boundaries of a Municipality (Comple	te Paragraph A).
Notice for Districts Located in Whole Located within the Corporate Bounda		ritorial Jurisdiction of One or More Home-Romplete Paragraph B).	ule Municipalities and Not
Notice for Districts that are NOT Loc Jurisdiction of One or More Home-Ru		within the Corporate Boundaries of a Munic	cipality or the Extraterritorial
subject to the taxes imposed by the municipality	ity and by the district until t	oundaries of the City of he district is dissolved. By law, a district located onsent of the district or the voters of the district.	d within the corporate boundaries
		urisdiction of the City of consent of the district or the voters of the district	
payable in whole or in part from property taxo	es. The cost of these utility trict. The legal description of	ood control facilities and services within the distribution facilities is not included in the purchase price of the property you are acquiring is as follows: 2 ACRES 2.3927	
James Dashnaw	03/16/2023		
Signature of Seller James Dashnaw	Date	Signature of Seller	Date
THE DISTRICT ROUTINELY ESTABLISH EFFECTIVE FOR THE YEAR IN WHICH T	ES TAX RATES DURING ΓΗΕ TAX RATES ARE A	THIS FORM IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE MONTHS OF SEPTEMBER THROUGH PPROVED BY THE DISTRICT. PURCHASE TO R PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE INFO	DECEMBER OF EACH YEAR, R IS ADVISED TO CONTACT
The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowled property described in such notice or at closing		notice at or prior to execution of a binding cont perty.	tract for the purchase of the real
Signature of Purchaser	Date	Signature of Purchaser	Date
		ion are to be placed in the appropriate space. F	

NOTE: Correct district name, tax rate, bond amounts. and legal description are to be placed in the appropriate space. Except for notices included as an addendum or paragraph of a purchase contract, the notice shall be executed by the seller and purchaser, as indicated. If the district does not propose to provide one or more of the specified facilities and services, the appropriate purpose may be eliminated. If the district has not yet levied taxes, a statement of the district's most recent projected rate of tax is to be placed in the appropriate space. If the district does not have approval from the commission to adopt and impose a standby fee, the second paragraph of the notice may be deleted. For the purposes of the notice form required to be given to the prospective purchaser prior to execution of a binding contract of sale and purchase, a seller and any agent, representative, or person acting on the seller's behalf may modify the notice by substitution of the words "January 1, 2021 " for the words "this date" and place the correct calendar year in the appropriate space.



NOTICE OF INFORMATION FROM OTHER SOURCES

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2008

To:	Buyer(s)		
From:	eXp Realty, LL	C	(Broker
Property Address: 1410 Hovas Ln		Brookshire	TX 77423-1565
Date:			
(1) Broker obtained the attached information, is Square footage, features, school zo the home.		osts and all other in	nformation about
from Tax records, school district websit	ce, and seller.		,
(2) Broker has relied on the attached information is false or inaccurate except: Please confirm school information, independent sources. All information	square footage	& all other informat	ion with
other sources and although usually (3) Broker does not warrant or guarantee the attached information without verifying it	correct, can ch	nange or be inaccurat	e.
eXp Realty, LLC BrokerAuthentision By: Tricia Turner			
Receipt of this notice is acknowledged by:			
Signature	Date		
Signature	Date		

(TXR-2502) 7-16-08 Page 1 of 1